

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC14-1701**

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 16-2008-CF-002887

---

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

*Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

vs.

**RAYMOND BRIGHT,**

*Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth  
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge Charles W. Arnold  
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-H*

**APPELLEE'S CROSS-APPEAL AND ANSWER BRIEF**

---

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.  
Fla. Bar No. 0669903  
301 W. Bay St. Suite 14124  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
904-329-7246  
rick@sichtalaw.com  
Attorney for Mr. Bright

RECEIVED, 05/26/2015 10:23:41 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	44
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	45
ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	50

<b>I. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE GUILT PHASE IN FAILING TO PRESENT BRIGHT’S SELF-DEFENSE THEORY BY FAILING TO PRESENT EXPERTS AND LAY-WITNESSES WHICH DEMONSTRATES BRIGHT IS INNOCENT OF THESE CRIMES, UNDERMINING CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME OF HIS TRIAL BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS .....</b>	50
---	----

<b>II. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE GUILT PHASE IN FAILING TO ADEQUATELY IMPEACH DETECTIVE BROOKINS IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS</b>	
--	--

<b>UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS .....</b>	<b>97</b>
<b>III. COUNSEL FOR BRIGHT WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO REMOVE JUROR “M” DUE TO HER ACTUAL BIAS RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF BRIGHT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION .....</b>	<b>104</b>
<b>IV. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR RESULTANT FROM ERRORS IN BRIGHT’S CASE RESULTED IN AN UNFAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION .....</b>	<b>108</b>
<b>CONCLUSION ON CROSS-APPEAL .....</b>	<b>122</b>
<b>ARGUMENT IN ANSWER .....</b>	<b>122</b>
<b>I. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING RAYMOND BRIGHT A NEW PENALTY PHASE ...</b>	<b>122</b>
<b>CONCLUSION IN ANSWER .....</b>	<b>148</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT .....</b>	<b><i>i</i></b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b><i>i</i></b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Alcala v. Woodford</u> , 334 F. 3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	61, 125
<u>Antoine v. State</u> , 138 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	95
<u>Arias v. State</u> , 20 So. 3d 980 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	89
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 151 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 2014).....	65
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 2007).....	83
<u>Berrios v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 455(Fla. 4th DCA. 2001) .....	88
<u>Blackburn v. Foltz</u> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir.1987) .....	80
<u>Bright v. State</u> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012) .....	passim
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001).....	91
<u>Callahan v. Campbell</u> , 427 F.3d 897(11th Cir. 2005) .....	137
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) .....	104
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 133 So. 3d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	91
<u>Cooper v. DOC</u> , 646 F. 3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	141
<u>D.M.L. v. State</u> , 976 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	90
<u>Dausch v. State</u> , 141 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2014) .....	82, 122
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 892 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	106
<u>De Groot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957).....	82
<u>Dean v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	89, 94

<u>Dias v. State</u> , 812 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	89
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 141 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 2012) .....	124, 140
<u>Dwyer v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	89
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	148
<u>Elmore v. Ozmint</u> , 661 F. 3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	81
<u>Feldpausch v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	83
<u>Ferrell v. Hall</u> , 640 F. 3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	141
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	108
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007) .....	137
<u>Gray v. Branker</u> , 529 F. 3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	141
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 114 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013) .....	142
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) .....	107
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	60, 98, 125
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	140
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014) .....	72, 132
<u>Honors v. State</u> , 752 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	80
<u>House v. Balkcom</u> , 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	75
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009) .....	139, 140, 141, 144
<u>Johnson v. DOC</u> , 643 F. 3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	141
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012) .....	44

<u>Kegler v. State</u> , 712 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	97
<u>K.L.T. v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 5th DCA. 1990 .....	89
<u>Light v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	135, 138
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1986) .....	89
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 47(Fla. 2008) .....	44
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F. 2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987).....	56
<u>Mason v. Mitchell</u> , 543 F. 3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008).....	141
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 312, 328 (Fla. 2007).....	45
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037(Fla. 2000) .....	62
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009) .....	144
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2010).....	136, 139, 140, 148
<u>Quintana v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	86
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	140
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 95 So. 3d 171 (Fla. 2012) .....	141
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> . 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	134, 141, 147
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996). .....	61, 123, 135, 143
<u>Sears v. Upton</u> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) .....	136, 141, 143
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 121 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2013) .....	144
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012) .....	passim
<u>Singh v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	86

<u>Smith v. State</u> , 606 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	89, 92
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	44, 140, 148
<u>State v. Fitzpatrick</u> , 118 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2013).....	passim
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) .....	139
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	140
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 88 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2012).....	141
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	65
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	51
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005).....	108, 111
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013) .....	72
<u>Titel v. State</u> , 981 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	48, 104
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	passim
<u>Williams v. Allen</u> , 542 F. 3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008).....	142
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 982 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	94
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	147
<u>Williams v. Thaler</u> , 684 F. 3d 597 (5th Cir. 2012), .....	56
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 4th DCA2008) .....	92
<u>Wolfe v. State</u> , 34 So. 3d 227 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	91
<u>Yarbrough v. State</u> , 871 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	80

**Other Authorities**

Florida Statutes Section 90.803(3) ..... 90, 91

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.210 ..... i

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 404.5, at 201 (2009 ed.)..... 88
